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	[bookmark: _Toc354402755][bookmark: _Toc518998911][bookmark: _Toc77357326]SUMMARY OF THE SUBMISSION
This submission to the Human Rights Committee (CCPR) on Azerbaijan highlights violations of the provisions of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (the Covenant) prior to the adoption of the List of Issues to be taken up in connection with the consideration of the 5th report of Azerbaijan.
[bookmark: _Hlk76730814]Jehovah’s Witnesses in Azerbaijan, and as a worldwide organisation, respectfully request the government of Azerbaijan to:

(1) Grant full registration to Jehovah’s Witnesses nationally and in any location outside of Baku;
(2) Terminate the legal basis for police disruption of religious services;
(3) Ensure that the police no longer interfere with public manifestation of beliefs;
(4) Recognise the right to conscientious objection and provide an alternative civilian service programme conforming to international standards;
(5) Cease subjecting religious publications to prior authorisation, which is a form of religious censorship; and
(6) Abide by its commitment to uphold the fundamental freedoms guaranteed by the Covenant for all citizens, including Jehovah’s Witnesses.




I. [bookmark: _Toc77357327]INTRODUCTION
(1) The European Association of Jehovah’s Witnesses is a charity registered in the United Kingdom. It provides support to Jehovah’s Witnesses facing fundamental human rights violations in various parts of the world.
(2) The Christian community of Jehovah’s Witnesses has been present in Azerbaijan since at least the early 1990’s. They were first registered in Baku on 22 December 1999 and were reregistered on 7 February 2002. Re-registration was denied in 2009. On 8 November 2018, the State Committee for Work with Religious Associations (SCWRA) granted registration to the Baku Religious Community of Jehovah’s Witnesses (RCJW). Under the terms of the existing law, this provides for RCJW to operate in Baku only.
(3) Following changes in the Law on Freedom of Religious Beliefs, and with assistance from the SCWRA, the Witnesses were able to invite foreigners to participate in their religious services—including a convention in a rented venue. 
II. [bookmark: _Toc77357328]DOMESTIC IMPLEMENTATION OF RELIGIOUS FREEDOMS AS RECOMMENDED BY UN BODIES
(4) [bookmark: _Toc438105837]The following recommendations were made in the 2016 Concluding Observations (CCPR/C/AZE/CO/4):
a. Para. 32: “The Committee is also concerned about the reported interference in religious activities, the harassment of members of religious groups, including Jehovah’s Witnesses, and the increase in arrests, detentions and administrative or criminal sanctions against them. Finally, the Committee is concerned that the concept of ‘religious activities’ under the State party’s legislation is vague and thus open to arbitrary interpretation (arts. 9, 14, 18 and 26).”
While interference with Jehovah’s Witnesses’ religious activities has markedly decreased and administrative or criminal sanctions have not been applied, the legal basis for, and the ever-present fear of, such sanctions remain.
b. Para. 33: “The State party should guarantee the effective exercise of freedom of religion and belief in practice and refrain from any action that may restrict that freedom beyond the narrowly construed restrictions permitted under article 18 of the Covenant. It should bring its legislation, including the law on freedom of religious belief, into conformity with article 18 of the Covenant, clarify the concept of ‘religious activities’ to ensure it is compliant with the principles of legal certainty and predictability and investigate all acts of undue interference with the freedom of religion of religious communities, including Jehovah’s Witnesses and Muslims.”
This recommendation remains essentially unimplemented in the case of Jehovah’s Witnesses.
(5) In addition, the following recommendations were included in the Report of the Working Group on the UPR in 2018 (A/HRC/39/14):
a. Para 141.49: “Guarantee the rights to freedom of expression and peaceful assembly (Peru)”;
b. Para 141.59: “Guarantee the full exercise of the rights to freedom of assembly, expression and association, also by improving the environment for NGOs to freely carry out their activities (Italy)”;
c. Para 141.72: “Revise all laws, regulations and practices concerning freedom of association, to bring them into full compliance with international human rights standards (Ireland)”;
d. Para 141.96: “Facilitate the procedure of compulsory registration for minority communities and do not unnecessarily obstruct their religious freedom (Spain).”
Again, these recommendations remain largely unimplemented in the case of Jehovah’s Witnesses.
(6) With the exception of the Baku RCJW, Azerbaijan has not provided national or local registration of the community of Jehovah’s Witnesses.
(7) The examples below demonstrate the extent to which Azerbaijan falls short in fully implementing the above-mentioned recommendations.
III. [bookmark: _Toc77357329]VIOLATIONS OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS 
(8) Abuses of religious freedom rights have prompted Jehovah’s Witnesses to seek relief by submitting applications to the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) as well as individual complaints to the CCPR. Several such submissions have been determined in the Witnesses’ favour.
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A. Freedom of Thought, Conscience and Religion (Article 18)
(9) Legal Recognition Withheld. Although the SCWRA granted registration to the Baku RCJW on 8 November 2018, Jehovah’s Witnesses have not as yet been able to obtain either national registration or local registration anywhere outside Baku. 
(10) On 9 April 2009, Jehovah’s Witnesses filed an application for nationwide registration, and on 30 December 2009 they updated this application in accordance with changes in the law. After repeated requests for an update on the status of the application, the SCWRA wrote on 2 July 2013 that “the passing of registration is not possible”.
(11) Applications were filed for registration in the cities of Barda and Ganja. After the SCWRA denied these applications for alleged technical deficiencies, a new application was filed for registration in Ganja in 2015. It was again denied for alleged technical deficiencies. Further attempts were made on 10 November 2015, 15 March 2016 and 16 May 2016 to file a new application addressing the alleged technical deficiencies. The SCWRA indicated in meetings with EAJW that the matter would be addressed once the registration of the Baku RCJW was completed, but no further progress has been made.
(12) Because of the lack of legal recognition, Witnesses engaging in peaceable religious activity remain exposed to official interventions and harassment.
(13) Censorship of Religious Literature. Religious organizations can import religious literature only after receiving SCWRA approval. Article 22 of the Law on Freedom of Religious Beliefs provides that such literature may be used only after it is labelled with a control stamp, which must be requested from the SCWRA. Since November 2015, the SCWRA has approved all of Jehovah’s Witnesses’ requests to import literature.
B. Interference with Manifestation of Religious Belief 
(14) Azerbaijan’s Law on Freedom of Religious Beliefs (Article 12) confines the activity of religious communities to a registered legal address. This contravenes Article 9 of the European Convention on Human Rights and Article 18 of the Covenant, which recognises each person’s “freedom to have or to adopt a religion or belief of his choice, and freedom, either individually or in community with others and in public or private, to manifest his religion or belief in worship, observance, practice and teaching.”
(15) On 4 May 2021, a number of changes were made to the Azerbaijan Law on Freedom of Religious Beliefs. Under the revised Article 8 of this law, religious ministers are appointed with the approval of the relevant executive authority, that is the SCWRA. This potentially impinges on the freedom peacefully to manifest religion, as guaranteed under Article 18 of the Covenant, but its application (if any) to the appointment of Jehovah’s Witnesses’ religious ministers is not yet clear.
(16) Article 9.1.2, added to the revised Law on Freedom of Religious Beliefs, formally prohibits the activity of religious communities outside their legal address. Article 9.1.3 states that the territory of activity of Religious Centres (institutions) is not limited to a legal address. Jehovah’s Witnesses have not been able to register as a Religious Centre, or institution, and have not been granted registration anywhere outside Baku. It is not yet clear to what extent the revised law may be used to curtail their freedom peacefully to manifest religion as guaranteed under Article 18 of the Covenant.
C. Police Harassment of Persons Peacefully and Publicly Manifesting Belief
(17) Between September 2019 and March 2020, there were numerous reported cases in which police interfered with the Witnesses while they were peacefully sharing their religious beliefs with others. Typically, police officers stop the activity of the Witnesses, take them to the police station and threaten them with administrative charges and heavy fines.
(18) The following examples illustrate police intimidation of Jehovah’s Witnesses peacefully manifesting their religious beliefs:
(19) Gakh. On 1 September 2019, five Witnesses peacefully shared their faith with others in a village in the Gakh district. When they returned to Gakh, an employee of the SCWRA was waiting at the bus stop for them and warned them not to preach or distribute religious publications again.
(20) Masalli. On 9 September 2019, two Witness women were peacefully sharing their faith with others when a police officer approached them and escorted them to the police station. At the station, officers told the Witnesses that their activity was illegal, falsely accused them of preaching for money and searched their electronic devices. The Witnesses were released about two hours later and were ordered not to return.
(21) Gusar. On 16 November 2019, three Witnesses were peacefully sharing their beliefs with others in a park when a police officer approached and escorted them to the police station. At the station, the department chief warned the Witnesses against preaching in Gusar, shouted obscenities at them and threatened to rape them. The Witnesses completed written statements and were released.
(22) Baku. On 9 December 2019, two Witnesses were peacefully sharing their beliefs with others in a park at midday when a police officer approached and escorted them to the police station. During the journey to the station, another officer in the police car asked why they were not preaching the Koran and accused the Witnesses of engaging in illegal activities. At the police station, the police captain recommended that they not preach in the park for security reasons. The Witnesses were released after about two hours.
(23) Sumgayit. On 15 December 2019, two Witnesses were peacefully sharing their beliefs with others when police officers approached and escorted them to the police station. At the station, the police searched the Witnesses’ belongings and confiscated their literature. The officers told the Witnesses that their literature was illegal, that Azerbaijan was a Muslim country and that their teachings confused people.
(24) While there have been no further incidents since March 2020, during that period Jehovah’s Witnesses throughout Azerbaijan have refrained from sharing their beliefs in public because of their respect for government regulations on the Covid-19 pandemic and their love of neighbour. Nevertheless, the threat of interference with the freedoms guaranteed by the Covenant remains.
D. Interference with Right of Peaceful Assembly and Association (Articles 21, 22)
(25) Ganja suburbs. On 16 September 2018, around 70 Jehovah’s Witnesses attended a peaceful outdoor religious meeting in Khanlar. Shortly after the meeting concluded, five police officers arrived, including the deputy chief of police. The police contacted the SCWRA, and an SCWRA representative arrived with a colleague. The police detained all of the Witnesses for about an hour and a half, recorded their personal details and checked their publications for control stamps. The officers told them not to conduct meetings at this location in the future. However, the police also told one of the Witnesses that he should inform them in advance when a meeting would be held, stating that they wanted to have everything under control and would appoint officers to ensure the safety of the Witnesses. The SCWRA official commented that it would be good if the Witnesses in Ganja had a meeting place and offered to put them in contact with an appropriate SCWRA official.
(26) Lankaran. On 28 June 2019, Gulnaz Nasirova and Sharafat Azizova were summoned to the Lankaran Police Department. The police chief ordered Ms. Azizova not to receive visitors or conduct religious meetings at her home. The chief told her that her house was under police surveillance and that if anyone visited her, he would send police to her home. After detaining them for about an hour and a half, the police ordered the women not to share their religious beliefs with others and told them that they needed to obtain a document from the SCWRA granting permission to share their beliefs and to conduct religious meetings. The women completed written statements and were released.
(27) While there have been no further incidents since June 2019, Jehovah’s Witnesses’ meetings for worship have been held remotely by videoconference since 23 March 2020, owing to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Law on Religion means that the threat of interference with peaceful meetings for worship remains ever-present, exercising a chilling effect on the freedoms guaranteed by the Covenant.
[bookmark: _Toc77344719][bookmark: _Toc77357330]E. Denial of Right to Conscientious Objection to Military Service
(28) Despite acceding to the Covenant in 1992 and becoming a signatory to the European Convention on Human Rights in 2001, Azerbaijan ignores ECHR judgments, including Mushfig Mammadov and others v. Azerbaijan (no. 14604/08), released on 17 October 2019, that recognise the right of religiously motivated conscientious objection to military service as being protected under Article 9 of the European Convention.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  See also the ECHR judgments in Erçep v. Turkey, Buldu and Others v. Turkey and the Grand Chamber judgment in Bayatyan v. Armenia.] 

(29) Azerbaijan officially informed the CCPR on 14 July 2016 that “alternative service is an option provided by the law”. However, in fact, it has no provision for alternative civilian service. Thus, Jehovah’s Witnesses continue to face criminal prosecution as conscientious objectors.
(30) [image: O:\OPI\2018 HDIM Reports\Azerbaijan\Vahid Abilov.jpg]Aghdam. On 31 May 2017, Vahid Abilov reported to the Aghdam District Department of the State Service for Mobilisation and Conscription (SSMC) and presented a written statement explaining his conscientious objection to military service. On 10 January 2018, he was called to the SSMC again, and he wrote another statement. On 12 March 2018, he reported to an investigator from the Prosecutor’s Office and explained his reasons for refusing military service, based on his religious beliefs. On 9 July 2018, Mr. Abilov was indicted on the criminal charge of evading military service. On 6 September 2018, the Aghdam District Court convicted him under Article 321.1 of the Criminal Code of the Azerbaijan Republic and sentenced him to one year’s probation. The Ganja Court of Appeal upheld the verdict, and on 24 April 2019, the Azerbaijan Republic Supreme Court denied his appeal.Vahid Abilov

(31) Khachmaz. Two brothers, Kanan and Fuad Hasanaliyev, were summoned to report to the SSMC: Kanan in July 2017 and Fuad in June 2018. Both of them were called to the SSMC repeatedly and underwent medical examinations many times. From the outset, they informed the SSMC that they are conscientious objectors to military service and requested alternative civilian service. 
(32) On 4 July 2019, Kanan and Fuad Hasanaliyev reported to the SSMC, and the officers told them that “alternative service in one of the military units” had been arranged for them. The brothers explained that they could not perform alternative service under military control and refused to sign a document warning them that they could be liable for evading the military. After undergoing another medical examination, they returned to the SSMC and were told that they were fit for service and would be assigned to a military unit in Baku, where they could perform alternative service. On 5 July 2019, Kanan and Fuad reported to the SSMC and were told that they could go home and that they would be contacted when necessary.
(33) On 29 July 2019, Kanan and Fuad Hasanaliyev were again called to the SSMC. The officers told them that they were being sent to the SSMC headquarters in Baku to meet with the chief. However, at about 1 p.m., they were taken to a military unit in the Garadagh District of Baku. Kanan and Fuad refused to enter the barracks, but the SSMC officers insisted that they comply and told them that the SSMC headquarters had been moved to that unit. At each checkpoint in the unit, Kanan and Fuad repeatedly informed the officers that they refuse to perform military service. The SSMC officers threatened to call the police and have them arrested. They ordered the brothers to write statements and threatened that the SSMC would initiate charges against them. At 8 p.m. the young men were released.
(34) On 12 February 2020, Kanan and Fuad Hasanaliyev were summoned to the SSMC and were told that their case files would be forwarded to the Prosecutor’s Office for criminal charges to be issued. They were summoned to the SSMC again on 24 November 2020 but were not given any further information about the threatened prosecution.
(35) [image: ]Barda. On 5 December 2017, and in January 2018, Emil Mehdiyev reported to the Barda District Department of the SSMC. He explained his conscientious objection to military service, provided a written statement and requested alternative civilian service. He was told that this option had been suspended in 1992 and that his case would be sent to the Prosecutor’s Office. On 6 July 2018, the Barda District Court unjustly convicted Mr. Mehdiyev of evasion of military service and sentenced him to one year’s probation. The Ganja Court of Appeal denied Mr. Mehdiyev’s appeal, and on 10 April 2019, the Azerbaijan Republic Supreme Court upheld the lower court ruling.Emil Mehdiyev

(36) Ganja. Fakhraddin Mirzayev was imprisoned as a conscientious objector in 2012 and appealed his case to the ECHR. On 17 October 2019, the ECHR issued a judgment recognising that Mr. Mirzayev’s rights as a conscientious objector were violated and awarding compensation. In spite of the 2019 ECHR ruling, on 13 February 2020, Mr. Mirzayev was asked to report to the SSMC. He was informed that his case had been sent to the Prosecutor’s Office for criminal charges to be issued against him for his continued refusal of military service. He was not summoned either to the Prosecutor’s Office or to any other body, but he was sent for additional medical examinations. In November 2020, he was declared unfit for military service and was issued a military card.
(37) Aslan Aliyev attempted to visit Georgia on 20 April 2019, but he was not permitted to leave the country because the SSMC has imposed a travel limitation on him. On 30 May 2019, Mr. Aliyev sent a letter to the SSMC requesting that the restriction be removed, and he sent a follow-up letter on 6 September 2019. On 18 September 2019, he met with the chief of the SSMC, who said that he was not able to remove the restriction, which remains in effect.
(38) Rashad Niftaliyev was first summoned to the SSMC in 2008, and his case was referred to the Ganja City Prosecutor’s Office, which dismissed criminal proceedings against him on 25 September 2008. Nevertheless, Mr. Niftaliyev was summoned to the SSMC several times between 2008 and 2014. On 15 May 2020, Mr. Niftaliyev was once again summoned to the SSMC, where he underwent a medical examination. Despite his oral and written statements explaining his conscientious objection to military service, Mr. Niftaliyev was told to report for induction into military service on 1 July 2020. He later received a letter from the SSMC dated 23 February 2021 alleging that he is evading military service and that if he failed to report for military service on 10 March 2021, measures would be taken to prosecute him.
(39) Jalal Gasimov was summoned to the SSMC on 23 September 2019. He passed a medical examination and explained his conscientious objection to military service. On 17 January 2020, Mr. Gasimov reported to the SSMC again, underwent a second medical examination and was given a referral for medical examination in Baku. The SSMC officials exerted strong psychological pressure on Mr. Gasimov and threatened to send his case files to the Prosecutor’s Office for criminal charges to be issued because of his refusal of military service. On 4 September 2020 and 21 June 2021, Mr Gasimov was again summoned to the SSMC and sent for medical examinations. He has subsequently been given a referral for an additional examination.
F. Positive Developments
(40) The ECHR has issued several landmark decisions in favour of Jehovah’s Witnesses in Azerbaijan:
a. On 30 January 2020, in Religious Community of Jehovah’s Witnesses and Hansen v. Azerbaijan (no. 52682/07), the Court held that there had been a violation of Article 6, para. 1, of the European Convention on Human Rights (Right to a Fair Trial) and awarded compensation.
b. [image: ]On February 20, 2020, in Nasirov and Others v. Azerbaijan (no. 58717/10), the Court ruled that Azerbaijan violated Articles 5, paras. 1, and 9 of the European Convention on Human Rights (Liberty of Person and Freedom of Religion) when it repeatedly detained, convicted and fined Jehovah’s Witnesses for participating in peaceful manifestation of religious beliefs. The Court awarded EUR 3,000 in moral damages to each applicant 
– a total of EUR 21,000.Some of Jehovah's Witnesses who were applicants in Nasirov and who were detained while sharing their faith with others

c. On 20 February 2020, in Religious Community of Jehovah’s Witnesses v. Azerbaijan (no. 52884/09), the Court ruled that Azerbaijan violated Article 10 of the Convention (Freedom of Expression) when it blocked the Witnesses from importing and distributing certain religious publications.
d. Also, on 20 February 2020, in the case of Bagirov v. Azerbaijan (no. 41832/15), the Court accepted a unilateral declaration by the Azerbaijan Government in which the Government acknowledged a violation of the applicant’s rights guaranteed under the Convention and agreed to pay compensation.
e. On 24 September 2020, the Court accepted a unilateral declaration proposed by the Azerbaijan Government in the case of Valiyev and others v. Azerbaijan (no. 42651/11). The Government acknowledged a violation of the applicants’ rights guaranteed under the Convention and agreed to pay compensation.
f. On 22 October 2020, the Court confirmed a friendly settlement under Articles 5, 9, 10 and 14 of the Convention in the case of Gridneva v. Azerbaijan (no. 29578/11), concerning the domestic authorities’ interference with the distribution of religious literature.
g. On 5 November 2020, in the case of Sheveli and Shengelaya v. Azerbaijan (no. 42730/11), the Court ruled that the Government violated Article 9 of the Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 7 and awarded compensation to each of the applicants.
(41) Between November 2020 and January 2021, the ECHR accepted three further unilateral declarations proposed by the Azerbaijan Government regarding Jehovah’s Witnesses. In each one, the Government accepted violations of the applicants’ rights as guaranteed under the Convention and agreed to pay compensation.
(42) Further, the CCPR adopted three Views in favour of Jehovah’s Witnesses in Azerbaijan:
a. On 15 December 2020, concerning the communication on behalf of Rahima Huseynova, the CCPR concluded that the State party violated  the author’s rights under Article 18 (1) of the Covenant and stated that the State party is obligated to provide adequate compensation and to take all necessary steps to prevent similar violations in the future, including by reviewing the domestic legislation, regulations and/or practices with a view to ensuring that the rights guaranteed by Article 18 may be fully enjoyed.
b. On 15 December 2020, concerning the communication on behalf of Saladdin Mammadov, Rashad Niftaliyev and Sadagat Abbasova, the CCPR concluded that the State party violated the authors’ rights under Articles 17 (1), 18 (1) and 9 (1) of the Covenant. The CCPR stated that the State party is obligated to provide adequate compensation and to take all necessary steps to prevent similar violations in the future, including by reviewing the domestic legislation, regulations and/or practices with a view to ensuring that the rights guaranteed by the Covenant may be fully enjoyed.
c. On 26 April 2021, concerning the communication on behalf of Aziz Aliyev, Jeyhun Aliyev, Vagif Aliyev, Gamar Aliyeva, Havva Aliyeva and Yevdokiya Sobko, the CCPR concluded that the State party violated the authors’ rights under Article 9 (1), 18 (1), 18 (3), 19 (2), 19 (3) and 21 of the Covenant. The CCPR stated that the State party is obligated to provide adequate compensation and to take all necessary steps to prevent similar violations in the future, including by reviewing the domestic legislation, regulations and/or practices with a view to ensuring that the rights guaranteed by the Covenant may be fully enjoyed.
IV. [bookmark: _Toc77357331]CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
(43) Jehovah’s Witnesses in Azerbaijan, and as a worldwide organisation, express concern that although the SCWRA granted registration to the Baku RCJW on 8 November 2018, the Witnesses have not as yet been able to obtain either national registration or local registration in any city or region outside Baku. Owing to the lack of legal recognition, Jehovah’s Witnesses engaging in peaceable religious activity remain exposed to official interventions and harassment. 
(44) Religious organisations can import religious literature only after receiving SCWRA approval. Article 22 of the Law on Freedom of Religious Beliefs provides that such literature may be used only after it is labelled with a control stamp, which must be requested from the SCWRA. Since November 2015, the SCWRA has approved all of the Witnesses’ requests to import literature. 
(45) Azerbaijan’s Law on Freedom of Religious Beliefs (Article 12) confines the activity of religious communities to a registered legal address. This contradicts the European Convention on Human Rights and Article 18 of the Covenant, which recognises each person’s “freedom to have or to adopt a religion or belief of his choice, and freedom, either individually or in community with others and in public or private, to manifest his religion or belief in worship, observance, practice and teaching.”
(46) Jehovah’s Witnesses in Azerbaijan, and as a worldwide organisation, respectfully request the government of Azerbaijan to take the necessary steps to: 
(1) [bookmark: _Hlk76730967]Grant full registration to Jehovah’s Witnesses nationally and in any location outside of Baku;
(2) Terminate the legal basis for police disruption of religious services;
(3) Ensure that the police no longer interfere with public manifestation of beliefs;
(4) Recognise the right to conscientious objection and provide an alternative civilian service programme conforming to international standards; 
(5) Cease subjecting religious publications to prior authorisation, which is a form of religious censorship; and
(6) Abide by its commitment to uphold the fundamental freedoms guaranteed by the Covenant for all citizens, including Jehovah’s Witnesses.
(47) The EAJW will consider submitting an additional complimentary submission with the CCPR after the List of Issues has been adopted.
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